Expiry 31.12.2026 317,375,004 $0.003 10,579,167 $0.09

The figures in the “Approximate number” column in the table above are subject to rounding, because each
class of Option were issued for the benefit of more than one Option holder, and there may be minor rounding
adjustments when each individual parcel is adjusted in accordance with the principles set out above.

EMU NL
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Page | 7

1.6 Directors’ recommendation

Whilst recognising the inherent risk that the market capitalisation of the Company may drop in response to
a consolidation and that there is an aversion to consolidations in the minds of many well-informed EMU
shareholders, on balance, all the Directors consider that Resolution 1 is in the best interests of the Company
and recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 1.

Each Director has indicated that he intends to vote the Shares he owns or controls in favour of Resolution 1.
The Chair intends to vote all available proxies in favour of the Resolution.

2  PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOLLOWING MEETING

The Company’s capital structure following this Meeting will be as follows:

Shares
Number

Pre-Consolidation
Number

Post-Consolidation

Fully Paid Shares 2,024,771,286 67,492,376

Partly Paid Shares subject to future calls totalling
a revised $0.90 post consolidation

40,485,069 1,349,502

Partly Paid Shares subject to future calls totalling
a revised $1.20 post consolidation

35,000,000 1,166,667

Total PP Shares 75,485,069 2,516,169

Options to FP Shares 489,828,625 16,327,621

Performance Rights (PR) 48,571,429 1,619,048

OTHER BUSINESS

The Company is not aware of any other business to come before the Meeting other than as set forth in the
accompanying Notice.

EMU NL
GLOSSARY

Page | 8

In this Notice and Explanatory Statement, the following terms have the following meanings unless the
context otherwise requires:

ASX means ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691 and, where the context permits, the Australian Securities
Exchange operated by ASX Limited;

ASX Listing Rules or Listing Rules means the listing rules of the ASX;

ASX Operating Rules or Operating Rules means the operating rules of the ASX;